

**City Council Memorandum** 

City of Arts & Innovation

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: MAY 16, 2017

- FROM: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY WARD: 3 SERVICES DEPARTMENT
- SUBJECT: AWARD BID NO. 7463 FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF RESILIENT PLAYGROUND SURFACING AT NICHOLS PARK TO ROBERTSON INDUSTRIES, INC., TEMPE, ARIZONA IN THE AMOUNT OF \$75,985

## ISSUE:

Award a construction contract for Bid No. 7463 for removal and replacement of resilient playground surfacing at Nichols Park located at 5505 Dewey Avenue to Robertson Industries, Inc., of Tempe, Arizona in the amount of \$79,985.

## **RECOMMENDATIONS:**

That the City Council:

- 1. Award a construction contract for Bid No. 7463 for Removal and Replacement of Resilient Playground Surfacing at Nichols Park to Robertson Industries, Inc., of Tempe, Arizona, in the amount of \$75,985; and
- 2. Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to execute the construction contract with Robertson Industries, Inc., of Tempe, Arizona, including making minor non-substantive changes.

## DISCUSSION:

In order to continue providing safe play areas, the worn resilient playground surfacing at Nichols Park is in need of replacement.

On February 9, 2017, the Purchasing Division posted bid documents on the City's website, and received one responsive bid on March 2, 2017. The one bidder is Robertson Industries, Inc., of Tempe, Arizona. The Purchasing Services Supervisor's Bid Award Recommendation Report indicates the bid meets the criteria to be considered responsive and responsible. The State Contractor's Licensing Board records indicate this bidder's license is current, active, and in good standing.

The Purchasing Services Supervisor concurs with the award recommendation.

## FISCAL IMPACT:

The total fiscal impact of the action is \$75,985. The funds are available in the Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department Community Center Refurbishment Account No. 9729151203-44030100.

Prepared by:	Adolfo Cruz, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Director
Certified as to	
availability of funds:	Scott G. Miller, PhD, Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer
Approved by:	Alexander T. Nguyen, Assistant City Manager
Approved as to form:	Gary G. Geuss, City Attorney

Attachment: Bid Award Recommendation